
 
Hague Convention on Protection of Children and  
Co-operation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption 

 
 
 

Intercountry Adoption Contact List  
Commonwealth, State & Territory Central Authorities 

 
COMMONWEALTH 
 
International Family Law Unit Telephone: (02) 6234 4839  
Attorney-General’s Department Dept Switch: (02) 9250 6666 
Robert Garran Offices Facsimile: (02) 6234 4849 
National Circuit 
BARTON  ACT  2600 
 
Contacts: Matthew Osborne 
 A/g Principal Legal Officer 
 Telephone: (02) 6234 4837 
 E-mail: matthew.osborne@ag.gov.au  
 
 Amanda Bush 
 Principal Legal Officer 
 On leave until May 2006 
 

Scott Wilson 
Senior Legal Officer 

 Telephone: (02) 6234 4841 
 E-mail: scott.wilson@ag.gov.au
 
 Kirsten Storry 
 Graduate Legal Officer 
 Telephone: (02) 9234 4836 
 E-mail: kirsten.storry@ag.gov.au  
 
 
NEW SOUTH WALES 
 
The Director Telephone: (02) 8855 4900 
Adoption and Permanent Care Services   
NSW Department of Community Services Facsimile: (02) 8855 4999 
PO Box 3485  
PARRAMATTA  NSW  2124  
 
Contacts: Mary Griffin - Director 
 Telephone: (02) 8855 4953 
 E-mail: mary.griffin@community.nsw.gov.au
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 Jennifer Ames – Manager Client Services 
 Telephone: (02) 8855 4954 
 E-mail: jennifer.ames@community.nsw.gov.au  
 
 Brendan Jones – Acting Manager Casework 
 Telephone: (02) 8855 4952 
 E-mail: brendan.jones@community.nsw.gov.au
 

Beverley Stoch – Program Development Officer 
 Telephone: (02) 8855 4943 
 E-mail: beverley.stoch@community.nsw.gov.au    
 
 
QUEENSLAND 
 
The Manager Telephone: (07) 3404 3120 
Intercountry Adoption Unit 
Department of Child Safety Facsimile: (07) 3224 8343 
GPO Box 806  
BRISBANE  QLD  4001 
 
Contacts: Meg Turner 
 Telephone: (07) 3404 3120 
 E-mail: meg.turner@childsafety.qld.gov.au  
 
 
SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
 
The Manager Telephone: (08) 8207 0060 
Adoption and Family Information Service  
Department for Families and Communities Facsimile: (08) 8207 0066 
PO Box 287 
Rundle Mall  
ADELAIDE  SA  5000  
 
Contacts: Cynthia Beare 
 Telephone: (08) 8207 0060 
 E-mail: cynthia.beare@dfc.sa.gov.au
 
 Rod Squires 
 Telephone: (08) 8226 6826 or 0418 842 271 
 E-mail: rod.squires@dfc.sa.gov.au
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TASMANIA 
 
The Manager Telephone: (03) 6222 7373 
Adoption and Information Service  
Department of Health and Human Services Facsimile: (03) 6223 1343  
GPO Box 538 
HOBART  TAS  7001  
 
Contacts: Una Hobday 
 Telephone: (03) 6222 7397 
 E-mail: una.hobday@dhhs.tas.gov.au  
 
 
VICTORIA 
 
The Manager Telephone: (03) 9616 7137 
Out of Home Care Services  
Department of Human Services Facsimile: (03) 9616 7974 
GPO Box 4057 
MELBOURNE VIC 3001  
 
Contacts: Helen Brain 
 Telephone: (03) 9616 7252 
 Facsimile: (03) 9616 8842 
 E-mail: helen.brain@dhs.vic.gov.au  
 
 Susette Guttmann 
 Telephone: (03) 9616 7176 
 Facsimile: (03) 9616 7974 
 E-mail: susette.guttmann@dhs.vic.gov.au  
 
 
WESTERN AUSTRALIA 
 
The Manager Telephone: (08) 9222 2871 
Adoption Service Facsimile: (08) 9222 2607 
Department for Community Development  
189 Royal Street Website:  www.community.wa.gov.au
EAST PERTH  WA  6004 Email:     adoptions@dcd.wa.gov.au
 
Contacts: Colin Keogh 
 Telephone: (08) 9222 2800 
 E-mail: colinke@dcd.wa.gov.au  
 
 Bob Sprenkels 
 Telephone: (08) 9222 2631 
 Facsimile: (08) 9222 2601 
 E-mail: bobs@dcd.wa.gov.au  
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AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 
 
The Manager Telephone: (02) 6207 1335 
Adoptions Unit 
Office for Children, Youth and Family Support  Facsimile: (02) 6207 8888 
Disability, Housing and Community Services  
GPO Box 158 
CANBERRA  ACT  2601 
 
Contacts: Paul Wyles 
 Director 
 E-mail: paul.wyles@act.gov.au  
 

Ann Ponsonby 
Team Leader 

 E-mail: ann.ponsonby@act.gov.au
  

 Suzanne Cavallo 
 E-mail:  suzanne.cavallo@act.gov.au  
 Telephone:  (02) 6207 0493 
 
 Julie Logan 
 E-mail:  julie.logan@act.gov.au  
 Telephone:  (02) 9205 1208 
 
 Marysia Caesar 
 E-mail:  marysia.caesar@act.gov.au  
 Telephone:  (02) 6207 1001 

 
 
NORTHERN TERRITORY 
 
Senior Manager Telephone: (08) 8922 7460 
Darwin Urban and Regional Services 
Family and Children’s Services (FACS) Darwin 
Northern Territory Family and Children’s Services Facsimile: (08) 8922 7480 
PO Box 40596  
CASUARINA NT  0811  
 
Contacts: Jenny Abdilla 
 Manager Adoption Unit (main contact) 
 Telephone: (08) 8922 7077 
 Fax:  (08) 8922 7480 
 E-mail: jenny.abdilla@nt.gov.au  
 
 Gary Sherman 
 Telephone: (08) 8999 2890 
 E-mail: gary.sherman@nt.gov.au
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NEW ZEALAND 
 
The National Manager Telephone: +64 4 9189 166 
Adoptions 
Department of Child, Youth and Family Services Facsimile: +64 4 9189 0041 
PO Box 2620 
Wellington  
NEW ZEALAND 
 
Contacts: Beth Nelson 
 Telephone: +644 9189 166 
 E-mail: beth.nelson002@cyf.govt.nz  
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Intercountry Adoption Contact List  
Related Bodies 

 
 
AIHW 
 
Children Youth & Families Unit 
Australian Institute of Health and Welfare  Telephone: (02) 6244 1000 
GPO Box 570 
CANBERRA  ACT  2601    Facsimile: (02) 6244 1199 
 
Contacts: Cynthia Kim 
 Unit Head 
 E-mail: Cynthia.kim@aihw.gov.au  
 
 
DIMIA 
 
Child Subsection 
Department of Immigration Multicultural and  Telephone: (02) 6264 1111 
Indigenous Affairs 
PO BOX 25  Facsimile: (02) 6264 1399 
BELCONNEN  ACT  2617 
 
Contacts: Susan Cubbage 
 Assistant Director 
 Telephone: (02) 6264 1815 
 E-mail: susan.cubbage@immi.gov.au
 
 Geoffrey Meggs 
 Telephone: (02) 6264 1417 
 E-mail: geoffrey.meggs@immi.gov.au  
 
 Norisha Khalil 
 E-mail: norisha.khalil@immi.gov.au
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